
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Day: Monday
Date: 31 July 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall 2 - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 2

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 21 
November 2016 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA260)  - TAMESIDE MBC AND GREATER 
MANCHESTER PENSION FUND 2016/17 

3 - 82

To consider a report of the Assistant Director (Finance).

5.  CAPITAL MONITORING - OUTTURN 2016/17 83 - 110

To consider a report of the Assistant Director (Finance).

6.  REVENUE MONITORING - QUARTER 4 2016/17 111 - 134

To consider a report of the Assistant Director (Finance).

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 2016/17 135 - 146

To consider a report of the Assistant Director (Finance).

8.  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 147 - 150

To consider a report of the Assistant Director (Finance).

9.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 151 - 170

To consider a report of the Head of Risk Management and Audit Services.

10.  GRANT THORNTON - ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 
CHAIR AND MANAGEMENT 2016/2017 

171 - 184

To consider a report of the Head of Risk Management and Audit Services.

Public Document Pack



From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

11.  SCRUTINY REPORT - CARERS IN TAMESIDE 185 - 208

To consider a report of the Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel and 
Executive Member (Adult Social Care and Wellbeing).

12.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 209 - 214

To consider a report of the Director of Governance and Pensions.

13.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 215 - 224

To consider a report of the Director of Governance and Pensions.

14.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.



 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 
 

21 November 2016 
 
Commenced: 2.00 pm  Terminated: 2.20 pm 

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Bailey, Fairfoull, Peet, K Quinn, Taylor and 
K Welsh 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Ryan, Bell, J Fitzpatrick, Kitchen and Pearce 
 

19.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
20.   
 

MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 12 September 2016 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
21.   
 

GRANT THORNTON 2015/16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which detailed the annual audit letter 
for Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council and Greater Manchester Pension Fund from Grant 
Thornton for the external audit of 2015/16.  A copy of the letter was appended to the report. 
 
Representatives from Grant Thornton attended the meeting to present the letter.  The annual audit 
letter summarised the key findings arising from the work carried out for the year ending 31 March 
2016.  An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements had been delivered on 12 
September 2016; the audit did not identify any adjustments affecting the Council’s expenditure or 
level of useable reserves.  The report highlighted that the Council had put in place proper 
arrangements to ensure, economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the 
year. 
 
It was reported that the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting required authorities to 
account for Highways Network Asset at depreciated replacement cost from 1 April 2016.  Two 
briefings had been shared and further briefings would be issued during the coming year to update 
on key developments and emerging issues. 
 
Members requested that their thanks be conveyed to all involved in another successful audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be noted. 
 
 
22.   
 

SCRUTINY REPORT - HOMELESSNESS AND THE DEMAND FOR TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION  
 

A report was submitted by the Chair of the People Scrutiny Panel, which commented on the 
Executive response made by Councillor Gerald Cooney Executive Member (Healthy and Working) 
in October 2016 to the Scrutiny Review of ‘Homelessness and the Demand for Temporary 
Accommodation’ and the recommendations made to support future services, which was concluded 
in April 2016. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the recommendations detailed in section 8 of Appendix 2 to the report be noted. 
 
 
23.   
 

URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 
  
  

CHAIR 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 

Date: 31 July 2017 

Reporting Officer: Councillor J M Fitzpatrick - First Deputy Performance and 
Finance 

Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer)  

Subject: AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA 260) TAMESIDE MBC 
AND GREATER MANCHESTER PENSION FUND 

Report Summary: This report highlights the key matters arising from Grant 
Thornton’s audit of the 2016/17 financial statements of both 
Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund, 
(Appendix 3) which Grant Thornton is required to report 
under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the 
International Standard of Auditing.  This report also 
incorporates the annual Value for Money conclusion. 

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Panel:- 

1. Consi
[...]
ms whose effects 
should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

 
Approval 
 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council's Overview (Audit) Panel 
at its meeting on 31 July 2017. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 

……………………………….. 

Cllr V Ricci, Chair of  Overview (Audit)  Panel  

31 July 2017 

 

…………………………… 

Ian Duncan, Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

31July 2017 

Signed on behalf of Tameside Council as administering body of the Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL  

Date: 31 July 2017 

Executive Member/Reporting 
Officer: 

Cllr Jim Fitzpatrick - First Deputy (Performance & Finance)  

Ian Duncan – Assistant Director (Finance) 

Subject: CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT – OUTTURN 

Report Summary This report summarises the capital monitoring position at 31 
March 2017. 

The report shows total capital investment of £35.328 million in 
2016/17. 

Some schemes have been delivered earlier than planned whilst 
others will be delivered later, as this is set out in the report.  

Recommendations: Members are asked to approve the following:- 

(i) The reprofiling to reflect up to date investment profiles. 

(ii) The revised Capital Programme (including changes). 

(iii) The Capital Financing statement for 2016/17. 

Members are asked to note: 

(i) The 2016/17 Capital Outturn position. 

(ii) The current position in regards to compulsory purchase 
orders (CPOs) and indemnities 

(iii) The capital receipts position 

Links to Community 
Strategy: 

The Capital Programme ensures investment in the Council’s 
infrastructure is in line with the Community Strategy. 

Policy Implications: In line with Council Policies. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer) 

This is the subject of the report.  

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor) 

It is a statutory requirement for the Counci
[...]

Public Health 
    Hyde United FC 415 0 0 415 

Droylsden Youth Centre 24 0 0 24 

Active Tameside Wellness Centre & Wider Investment 3,580 10,174 6,524 20,278 

Public Health Total 4,019 10,174 6,524 20,717 
 

P
age 108



 

  

Exchequer     

Online Forms 80 10 0 90 

Exchequer Total 80 10 0 90 

Total 38,223 99,728 11,964 149,915 
 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL  

Date: 31 July 2017 

Executive Member/  
Reporting Officer: 

Cllr J M Fitzpatrick - First Deputy (Performance and Finance) 

Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance) 

Subject: REVENUE MONITORING – QUARTER 4 2016/17  

Report Summary: This report shows that at Quarter 4 the overall net service outturn 
revenue position for 2016/17 is £1.234 million under budget.  This 
is after movements to reserves to assist with future years’ budget 
pressures.  

The budget for corporate costs is £7.142 million under budget.   

The report explains the main variations to the Council’s approved 
budget for the year. 

Recommendations: 1) That the revenue outturn position is noted. 

2) That the detail for each service area is noted. 

3) That the changes to revenue budgets as set out in the report 
are approved. 

4) That the capital outturn position is noted.  

Links to Community 
Strategy: 

Budget is allocated in accordance with the Community Strategy. 

Policy Implications: Budget is allocated in accordance with Council Policy. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the S151 
Officer) 

This is the subject of the report. 

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor) 

There is a statutory duty to ensure the Council sets a balanced 
budget and that it is monitored to ensure statutory commitments 
are met.  

Risk Management: Failure to properly manage and monitor the Council’s budgets will 
lead to service failure and a loss of public confidence. 

Access to Information The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer, Ian Duncan,  Assistant Executive 
Director (Finance) by:- 

Telephone: 0161 342 3864 

e-mail: ian.duncan@tameside.gov.uk 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:ian.duncan@tameside.gov.uk


  

REVENUE MONITORING 2016/17 - QUARTER 4 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is the final revenue monitoring report of the 2016/17 financial year.  The report 

summarises the unaudited revenue outturn position for service areas of the Council at the 31 
March 2017. 

 
1.2 Details of the various sections and Appendices within the report are shown below:- 

 

 Section 2: Changes to the budget since January 2017. 
 

 Section 3: A summary of the budget and revenue financial position for Service areas. 
 

 Section 4: Savings update. 
 

 Section 5: Council Tax, Business Rates collection performance and write offs. 
 

 Section 6: Commentary about the financial challenges in the local health and social 
care economy. 

 

 Section 7: Capital Outturn Summary. 
 

 Section 8: Recommendations. 
 

 Appendix 1: Details for each Directorate showing the revenue outturn position and: 
o an explanation of significant variations to budget; 
o an analysis of expenditure and income. 

 

 Appendix 2: Analysis of the Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 

 Appendix 3: Business Rates, Council Tax and Sundry Debtor Accounts written off. 
 

 Appendix 4: Summary of the capital outturn position 
 

1.3 This report details the Council’s final revenue outturn position for 2016/17 against the 
approved budget for the year and shows the net of income and expenditure as a variation to 
budget.  

 
1.4 Also included within the report are details for those budgets that are held corporately and the 

projected outturn position.  These budgets include the cost of capital financing, democracy 
and where service areas are unable to affect spend against budget e.g. AGMA costs. 

 
1.5 Separate tables, which break down the budgets into elements of expenditure and income, 

are included in Appendix 1, to show how Directorates used their allocated funding. 
 
1.6 The report also shows the final capital outturn position.   A detailed report will be presented 

to the next meeting of the Strategic Planning and Capital Monitoring Panel. 
 
 
2 SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE BUDGET 
 
2.1 There have been no adjustments to the overall net budget since Quarter 3 and remains at 

£162.3 million.  There has been a change between services relating to accommodation for 
the Clinical Commissioning Group, which has been reflected in Table 1 below. 

 

Page 112



  

3 SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
3.1 This report shows that at Quarter 4 the total service overall net revenue expenditure for the 

2016/17 financial year is £142.2 million compared to a budget for services of £143.4 million, 
giving a position of £1.234 million less than the budget.  

 
Table 1: Outturn revenue position for 2016/17 

 

Directorate Service 
2016/17 
Budget 

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Variation 
to Budget 

 £000 

People Children’s Social Care 25,878 28,684 2,806 

People Education 3,313 3,213 (100) 

People Adult and Early Intervention Services 42,064 42,019 (45) 

  Total Director of People 71,255 73,916 2,661 

Place Asset and Investment Partnership 
Management 

2,580 3,344 764 

Place Environmental Services 46,999 46,068 (931) 

Place Development Growth and Investment 2,286 2,257 (29) 

Place Digital Tameside 1,817 1,817 0 

Place Stronger Communities 7,096 6,652 (444) 

  Total Director of Place 60,778 60,138 (640) 

Public 
Health 

Director of Public Health 1,400 1,506 106 

Governance 
and 
Resources 

Director of Governance and 
Resources 

9,979 6,618 (3,361) 

 
 

Total Service Position 143,412 142,178 (1,234) 

Page 113



  

3.2 The overall net position is that service expenditure is within budget although it can be seen 
that there are variances, both over and under budget, as summarised in Table 1.  Fuller 
details are s
[...]
 

        

PLACES       

AIPM 16,855 11,022 (5,832) 

Stronger Communities 181 145 (36) 

Development & Investment 3,908 3,529 (379) 

Digital Tameside 658 483 (175) 

Engineering Services 9,230 8,673 (557) 

Environmental Health 472 31 (441) 

Operations 182 161 (21) 

Transport 2,520 1,548 (972) 

Education 8,401 4,834 (3,567) 

    

Exchequer 90 80 (10) 

        

Unallocated 2,832 0 (2,832) 

Total 51,158 35,288 (15,869) 

 

 

Resources £000 

Grants & Contributions 13,520 

Revenue Contributions 560 

Corporate: 
- Prudential Borrowing 

 
0 

- Reserves / Capital Receipts 21,209 

Total 35,288 

 

Page 134



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL  

Date: 31 July 2017 

Executive 
Member/Reporting Officer: 

Cllr Jim Fitzpatrick – First Deputy (Finance and Performance) 

Ian Duncan – Assistant Director, Finance (Section 151 Officer)  

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 

Report Summary: The report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the 
financial year 2016/17.  Given that investment interest rates were 
lower than external borrowing rates throughout the year, available 
cash reserves were used to fund internal borrowing on a 
temporary basis.  This resulted in lower than anticipated borrowing 
costs, with an external interest saving of £6.691 million. 
Investment returns were £0.803 million higher than estimated.  

Recommendations: 1. That the treasury management activities undertaken on 
behalf of both Tameside MBC and the Greater Manchester 
Metropolitan Debt Administration Fund (GMMDAF) are 
noted. 

2. The outturn position for the prudential indicators in 
Appendix A is approved. 

3. The counterparty limit for GMPF is increased from £50 
million to £75 million. 

Links to Community 
Strategy: 

The Treasury Management function of the Council underpins the 
ability to finance the Council’s priorities. 

Policy Implications: In line with Council Policies. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer) 

By not ta
[...]
018 

Pension Fund 
Pooling of 
Investments 
(Carry Forward) 

Greater Manchester Pension Fund is working 
with other large metropolitan LGPS funds to 
create a £40+ billion asset pool. Pooling of 
assets will provide greater scope to allow the 
funds to invest in major regional and national 
infrastructure projects such as airport expansion, 
major new road and rail schemes, housing 
developments and energy production growth, all 

The Government has provided approval for the 
submission made by Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund, West Yorkshire Pension Fund and the 
Merseyside Pension Fund to create the Northern 
Pool. 

The 3 funds have established a vehicle to make 
collective direct infrastructure investments and 
are creating a similar vehicle to make collective 

Sandra Stewart 
Euan Miller 
Paddy Dowdall 
Steven Taylor 
March 2018 

P
age 168



 
 

Area of Review Improvement Required Progress to Date Improvement Owner/ 
Completion Date 

driving economic growth and prosperity.  Strong 
governance arrangements will need to be in 
place, underpinned by robust and resilient 
systems and procedures, to ensure the desired 
outcomes are realised. 

private equity investments. 
 
Representatives of the Fund will continue to work 
closely and seek professional advice, as required, 
in order to create the Pool during 2017 and 2018. 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 

Date: 31 July 2016 

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Director (Finance) 

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit Services 

Subject: GRANT THORNTON – ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW 
(AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND MANAGEMENT 2016/2017 

Report Summary: Grant Thornton as part of their risk assessment procedures 
are required to obtain an understanding of management 
processes in relation to fraud risk assessment, laws and 
regulations and going concern considerations as part of their 
annual audit.  The report presents the response to the letters 
and questionnaires received from Grant Thornton for 
consideration by the Panel ahead of the document being 
signed by the Chair of the Panel and the Assistant Director 
(Finance). 

Recommendations: That members comment and challenge the responses 
detailed in Appendices A and B, so that the schedule can be 
signed by both the Chair of the Overview (Audit) Panel and 
the Assistant Director (Finance) ahead of it being provided to 
Grant Thornton.  

Links to Community Strategy: Demonstrate proper Corporate Governance 

Policy Implications: External audit of the Council supports the achievement of 
Council objectives and demonstrates a commitment to high 
standards of corporate governance. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer) 

There are no direct financial implications. 

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor) 

Demonstrates compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

Risk Management: Ensuring that the Council meets the required standards in 
terms of management assurance in relation to fraud risk 
assessment, laws and regulations and going concern 
considerations supports corporate governance objectives and 
ensures risk is minimised. 

Access to Information: The background papers can be obtained from the author of 
the report, Wendy Poole, Head of Risk Management  and  
Audit Services by:- 

 Telephone:  0161 342 3846 

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 171

Agenda Item 10.

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 To comply with International Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton need to establish an 
understanding of the management processes in place to prevent and detect fraud and to 
ensure compliance with the law and regulation.  They are also required to make inquiries of 
both management and the Governing Body as to their knowledge of any actual, suspected 
or alleged fraud. 

 
1.2 International Auditing Standards also place certain obligations o
[...]
nd a more suitable location earlier than first planned. 
 
8.9 With heightened responsibilities for the assessment of carers, the Council closely monitors 

the incidence of respite requests from carers and the Council’s ongoing ability to deliver this 
provision if demand was to increase. 

 
8.10 That the Council looks to build on the current Schools Network that has been established to 

ensure that there are support groups or trained persons within all schools that young carers 
can discuss any issues with. 

 
8.11 That the Council’s Adult and Children’s Services work with external partners to establish a 

more robust data collection and sharing system, to allow more effective monitoring of 
services and provide more seamless, integrated support for carers. 

 

Page 208



 1 

Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL 

Date: 31 July 2017 

Reporting Officer:  Sandra Stewart – Director Governance and Pensions  

Subject: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS 2016/17 

Report Summary: The Scrutiny Panels publish an Annual Report in order to inform 
the Council and the communities of Tameside about their work 
during the past year.  The report also contains a message from 
the Executive Leader that underlines the fact that scrutiny 
involves all of the Council not just non-executive members. 

Recommendations: That the report be noted. 

Link to Community Strategy: The Annual Report of the Scrutiny Panels is widely circulated 
and that Annual Work Programmes are linked to the Corporate 
Plan priorities. 

Policy Implications: The Executive implement Council policy and Scrutiny Panels 
undertake constructive reviews of that implementation. 

Financial Implications: 
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer) 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 
report.  Any costs incurred by the Scrutiny Panels and service 
must be met from existing budgets. 

Legal Implications: 
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor) 

The Annual Report plays a vital role in
[...]
eviews and activities that are aimed at adding value to the services. 

 
1.4 At the Scrutiny Panel meetings held in June 2017, each panel confirmed the order by which 

reviews will be conducted during the coming year.  The numbering below represents the 
order they will be carried out. 

 
 Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel  
 1. Homecare Provision 
 2. Suicide Prevention 
 
 Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel 
 1. Approach to Community Safety Partnership Working in Tameside (carried from 2016/17) 
 2. Business Growth 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 216



 

Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel 
 

Work Programme 2017/18 
 
In-depth Policy Reviews  

Subject of Review Rationale for Review 
Links to the Council’s 

Corporate Plan Priorities  

Executive 

Member 

Suggested 

by 

Homecare Provision  Whilst social care is very much a national issue, the 
responsibility and challenges associated with 
delivering high quality and consistent care rests with 
local authorities. 
 
The local home care provider market is one which 
requires the Council to be flexible and responsive to 
a range of commissioning and care needs on a daily 
basis.  Working closely with a number of local 
providers, it is important that the care provided to our 
elderly and most vulnerable residents is of the 
highest possible standard. 
 
Recent reports and television coverage has drawn 
attention to national pressures within the market, 
ranging from the amount of time allocated to care 
calls to providers no longer being able to operate. 
 
The review will focus on the way homecare provision 
in delivered in Tameside, local care providers and 
the future decision making and planning required to 
improve outcomes. 
 

This review will support the 
corporate priority ‘People’ by 
helping people to live 
independent lifestyles supported 
by responsible communities and 
improving the health and 
wellbeing of residents. 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Wellbeing 

Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
r, 
greener and safer neighbourhoods. 

Deputy 
Executive 
Leader 

Panel 

Bin Swap and 
Delivering Future 
Improvements to 
Recycling 

The review looked at the overall impact that Bin 
Swap has had on Tameside’s recycling performance 
and to identify innovative ways to improve future 
recycling rates.  The Panel will monitor recycling 
performance and adopted strategies to improve 
engagement. 
 

This review supported the corporate 
priority ‘Place’ by promoting cleaner, 
greener and safer neighbourhoods. 

Clean and 
Green 

Panel 

 

P
age 224


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Audit Findings Report (ISA260)  - Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund 2016/17
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 TMBC Audit Findings report 2016-17v3_ FINAL AT TIME OF PUBLISHING
	Item 4 - Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation
	Item 4 - Appendix 3 GMPF Audit Findings report 2016-17 FINAL
	Item 4 - Appendix 4 Letter of Representation GMPF 2017 FINAL

	5. Capital Monitoring - Outturn 2016/17
	6. Revenue Monitoring - Quarter 4 2016/17
	7. Treasury Management Activities 2016/17
	8. Audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL
	Councillor J M Fitzpatrick - First Deputy Performance and Finance
	Ian Duncan – Assistant Excecutive Director,Resources (Section 151 Offcier)


	9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17
	ITEM 9 - Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2016-2017 FINAL

	10. GRANT THORNTON - ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND MANAGEMENT 2016/2017
	11. Scrutiny Report - Carers in Tameside
	12. Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17
	13. Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 31 July 2017

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.35 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Affleck (Deputy Chair), Bailey, Bell, Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick, Pearce, Peet, Taylor and K Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillors K Quinn

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest declared by Members.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 21 November 2016 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record.

3.  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA260)  - TAMESIDE MBC AND GREATER MANCHESTER 
PENSION FUND 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the First Deputy (Performance and Finance) / Assistant 
Director (Finance), highlighting the key matters arising from Grant Thornton’s audit of the 2016/17 
financial statements of both Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund, which Grant 
Thornton was required to report under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the 
International Standard of Auditing.

It was explained that, whilst the Audit was substantially complete, there was still a small amount of 
work to be done on property valuations, which the finance team was revisiting and a final, complete 
Audit Findings report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel in order to ensure we 
meet the legal timescales for closure.

RESOLVED
(i) That the content of the report and the Audit work completed to date be noted; and
(ii) That the final and complete Audit Findings report be submitted to the next meeting of 

the Panel.

4.  CAPITAL MONITORING - OUTTURN 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the First Deputy (Performance and Finance) / Assistant 
Director (Finance) summarising the capital monitoring position at 31 March 2017.  The report 
showed projected capital investment of £35.328 million in 2016/17.  This was £15.830 million less 
than the total programmed spend for the year (£51.158 million).  Re-profiling of £12.929 million into 
the next financial year was therefore proposed.

Details of the projected outturn capital investment were shown by service area and Section 3 of the 
report referred to the most significant scheme variations.  



Particular reference was also made to the changes to the approved 3 year capital programme, 
capital receipts and prudential indicators.

RESOLVED
(i) That the re-profiling to reflect up to date investment profiles is approved;
(ii) That the revised capital programme (including changes) is approved;
(iii) That the capital financing statement for 2016/17 is approved;
(iv) That the 2016/17 capital outturn position be noted;
(v) That the current position in regards to Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO’s) and 

indemnities is noted; and
(vi) That the capital receipts position is noted.

5.  REVENUE MONITORING - QUARTER 4 2016/17 

The First Deputy (Performance and Finance) / Assistant Director (Finance) submitted a report 
detailing the Council’s final revenue outturn position for 2016/17 against budgets for the year and 
showed the net of income and expenditure as a variation to budget.  The report demonstrated that 
at Quarter 4 the Council’s overall net revenue expenditure for the 2016/17 financial year was to be 
£142.2 million compared to a budget for services of £143.4 million, giving a position of £1.234 
million less than the budget.

A summary of the annual budget, outturn and variation to budget for each Directorate was provided 
in the report.

Details were also given of: savings, Council Tax, Business Rates and Sundry Debts, the Capital 
Outturn position and Care Together programme.

RESOLVED
(i) That the revenue outturn position be noted;
(ii) That the detail for each service area be noted;
(iii) That the changes to revenue budgets, as set out in the report, be approved; and
(iv) That the Capital Outturn position be noted.

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the First Deputy (Performance and Finance) / Assistant 
Director (Finance) setting out the Treasury Management activities for the financial year 2016/17.  As 
investment rates were lower than external borrowing rates throughout the year, available cash 
reserves were used to fund internal borrowing on a temporary basis.  This resulted in lower than 
anticipated borrowing costs with an external interest saving of £6.691 million.  Investment returns 
were £0.803 million higher than estimated.

Details were also given of the following:-
 Debt;
 Interest Rates;
 Activities 2016/17;

o Borrowing
o Rescheduling
o Year-end position
o Investments – managing cash flow
o Interest payable and receivable in the year;

 Current Activities;
 Greater Manchester Metropolitan Debt Administration Fund; and
 Prudential Limits.



RESOLVED
(i) That the treasury management activities undertaken on behalf of both Tameside MBC 

and the Greater Manchester Metropolitan Debt Administration Fund (GMMDAF) be 
noted;

(ii) The outturn position for the prudential indicators, as appended to the report, be 
approved; and

(iii) That the counterparty limit for GMPF be increased from £50 million to £75 million.

7.  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

As there was still a small amount of work to be done in order to complete the Audit (Minute 3 above 
refers), it was requested that consideration of this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel.

RESOLVED
That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel.

8.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 

As there was still a small amount of work to be done in order to complete the Audit (Minutes 3 and 7 
above, refers), it was requested that consideration of this item be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Panel.

RESOLVED
That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel.

9.  GRANT THORNTON - ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND 
MANAGEMENT 2016/2017 

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services explained that, Grant Thornton, as part of their 
risk assessment procedures were required to obtain an understanding of management processes in 
relation to fraud risk assessment, laws and regulations and going concern consideration as part of 
their annual audit.  The report presented the response to the letters and questionnaires received 
from Grant Thornton for consideration by the Panel ahead of the document being signed by the 
Chair of the Panel and the Assistant Director (Finance).

RESOLVED
(i) That the content of the report and the responses detailed in Appendices A and B to the 

report, be noted; and
(ii) That the schedule be signed by the Chair of the Panel and the Assistant Director 

(Finance).

10.  SCRUTINY REPORT - CARERS IN TAMESIDE 

A report was submitted by the Chair of the Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel, which 
commented on the Executive response made by Councillor Brenda Warrington (Adult Social Care 
and Wellbeing) in June 2016 to the Scrutiny review of Carers in Tameside and the 
recommendations made to support future services, which was concluded in November 2016.

RESOLVED
That the recommendations detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 2 to the report be noted.



11.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Governance and Pensions, giving details of 
the Scrutiny Panels Annual Report, which was published in order to inform the Council and the 
communities of Tameside about their work during the past year. 

RESOLVED
That the content of the report be noted.

12.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Director Governance and Pensions, submitted a report detailing the work programmes for the 
Scrutiny Panels for 2017/18 as follows:-

Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel
1. Homecare Provision
2. Suicide Prevention

Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel
1. Approach to Community Safety Partnership Working in Tameside (carried from 2016/17)
2. Business Growth

Discussion ensued with regard to the role/remit of the Scrutiny Panels and their work programmes 
for 2017/18 and, in particular, Members sought clarification with regard to the newly established 
Voice of the Child Overview Panel and its programme of work going forward.

The Executive Director of Governance and Pensions agreed to submit a report to the next meeting 
of the Panel, giving further details of the ongoing work of the Scrutiny Panels in their role of 
reviewing service delivery and identifying improved ways of working.  She further explained that a 
programme of work for the Voice of the Child Overview Panel was currently being considered and 
that this would be included in the report to the next meeting of the Strategic Planning and Capital 
Monitoring Panel.

RESOLVED
(i) That the report and Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2017/18 be noted; and
(ii) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel detailing the ongoing work 

of the Scrutiny Panels including the future Work Programme for the Voice of the Child 
Overview Panel.

13.  URGENT ITEMS 

The Chair reported that there were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

CHAIR


